
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2017
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

  COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK,  MAUREEN HUNT, 
  RICHARD   KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND
LEO WALTERS

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, STUART CARROLL, CARWYN COX, 
JUDITH DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, MOHAMMED ILYAS, MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, 
HARI SHARMA AND LISA TARGOWSKA

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Tuesday, 2 May 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 12 April 2017.

7 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Plannings report on planning 
applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

11 - 42

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

43 - 46

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF 
PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 7 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act"



PART II PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

7.  PLANNING APPEALS QUARTERLY UPDATE

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7, 7a, 7b, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Governmet Act 1972)

47 - 50

ii



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prej
[...]
in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 12 APRIL 2017

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Adam Smith and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: 

Officers: Tony Carr, Victoria Gibson, Jenifer Jackson, Mary Kilner and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sharp.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Burbage, Walters and Wilson declared a personal interest in item 4 as members of 
Bray Parish Council. They all took no part in discussions and attend the meeting with an open 
mind.

Councillor Coppinger declared a personal interest in item 4 as he knew the applicant and 
owns property in Bray but was attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 be 
approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
17/00129/FULL

Challen's Chickens 
Land Adjacent Honey 
House 
Winter Hill Road 
Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 6PJ

Construction of 3x dwellings with garages 
following demolition of existing poultry /egg 
plant and silo.

The Officers recommendation to refuse the
application was put forward by Councillor Hunt and 
seconded by Councillor Walters.
 
Eight Councillors voted for this motion (Councillors 
Burbage, Bullock, Clark, Coppinger, Hunt, Smith, 
Walters and Wilson). Councillor Kellaway abstained 
from voting. 

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
REFUSED as per the officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by David 
Ashwanden, Cookham Society)

7

Agenda Item 3



Item 2
17/00191/OUT

20 And 24 Braywick 
Road 
Maidenhead

Outline application (access and layout) with other 
matters reserved for the erection of two-storey 7No. 
dwellings  with access, parking and amenity space 
following the demolition of existing dwelling.
The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor Hunt.

Eight Councillors voted for this motion (Councillors 
Burbage, Bullock, Clark, Coppinger, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Smith and Wilson). Councillor Walters 
abstained from voting.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Michael 
Walford and Derek Roberts, Objectors and Jake 
Collinge, Applicants Agent)

Item 3
17/00322/FULL

49 Switchback Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7QX

3 No. detached dwellings with associated 
access and parking following demolition of 
existing dwelling.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor Coppinger.

Six Councillors voted for this motion (Councillors 
Burbage, Bullock, Clark, Coppinger, Smith and 
Wilson). Councillors Hunt, Kellaway and Walters 
abstained from voting.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mary 
Salvage, Objector).

Item 4
17/00686/FULL

Land Opposite Lenore 
Cottage 
Rolls Lane 
Holyport 
Maidenhead

Construction of a pair of detached cottages.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Walters 
and seconded by Councillor Burbage.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the
application be REFUSED as per the
officer’s recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Tony 
Payne and Graham Shakespeare, Objectors and 
Lucy Pickering, Applicant)

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

8



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT - THE SNOOTY FOX - WARREN ROW ROAD - 
WARREN ROW - READING

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972

Councillor Hunt declared that she was made aware just before the meeting that the name of 
the business was incorrect. It was requested that this be corrected in the records.

The site is located in green belt and there had been a material change of use which would 
cause harm to the greenbelt. The officers recommendation was to serve the enforcement 
notice.

The enforcement officers were called in by residents, complaining that there were bikes in 
mass blocking the gates. There was signage on the site to keep the gates clear. 

Councillor hunt highlighted that it was a good little venture in the rural area, however, the tin 
shed was unnecessary and if it was removed, there would be more room for the cyclists.

Councillor hunt suggested that if the issue with blocking the gates could be resolved, it would 
be worthwhile relooking at the issue.

The issue was changing the use without informing the council. This would have to go through 
the process and be allowed to submit a planning application for consideration.

It was UNANIMOUSLY AGREED that the owners be give 42 calendar days to

i. Cease the Sui Generis use of the land and building including, but not limited to a cycle 
meet and repair facility, café and retail use. 

And to go ahead with serving the enforcement notice for:

ii. Cease the use of land for the siting of metal containers;

iii. Remove the metal containers from the land.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

10th May 2017

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/00656/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
13

Location: Rousbury Shoppenhangers Road Maidenhead SL6 2PZ

Proposal: Construction of five apartments with associated parking following demolition of existing property.

Applicant: Mr Krylov Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 17 May 2017
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/00717/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 
27

Location: John West House Unit 5 The Quadrant Howarth Road Maidenhead SL6 1AP

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Seasonal Restriction) of planning permission 16/02659/FULL to allow year-round 
opening.

Applicant: Royal Borough of 
Windsor And  
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 24 April 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/01159/LBC Recommendation PERM Page No. 
33

Location: Maidenhead Public Library  St Ives Road Maidenhead SL6 1QU

Proposal: Consent to install three acoustic meeting pods

Applicant: The Royal Borough of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 27 May 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                            Page No. 43

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                      Page No. 45

Part II – Planning Appeals Quarterly Update                                                                            Page No. 47

11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

10 May 2017 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

17/00656/FULL

Location: Rousbury Shoppenhangers Road Maidenhead SL6 2PZ 
Proposal: Construction of five apartments with associated parking following demolition of existing 

property.
Applicant: Mr Krylov
Agent: Mr Andrew Hope - MCIAT
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Charlotte Goff on 01628 685729 or at 
charlotte.goff@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This application is a resubmission of application 13/02021/FULL which granted consent for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling house and erection of three storey building (rooms in roof) to 
accommodate 5 x 2 bed apartments, with associated parking for 10 cars.

1.2 This scheme is an almost identical resubmission of application 13/02021/FULL, with the only 
difference being a correction to the roof of the front elevation from the approved scheme, to 
ensure that this matched the floor plans. Application 13/02021/FULL was not implemented before 
the consent expired on the 11th September 2016.

1.3 The proposed building by virtue of its appropriate size, scale, siting and design, is considered to 
be of a similar design and scale to those adjacent and surrounding developments and would not 
dominate its setting to an unacceptable degree. The proposed building is therefore considered to 
have an acceptable impact on the streets scene.

1.4 The siting and design of the building is such that it is not considered to have a detrimental impact 
on the amenities of the adjacent occupiers, and the car parking proposed as part of the 
application is considered to provide sufficient parking for the proposed units proposed.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine th
[...]
, is 
regularly swept and damped down, and to ensure the site is appropriately screened to prevent 
dust nuisance to neighbouring properties. The applicant is advised to follow guidance with 
respect to dust control: London working group on Air Pollution Planning and the Environment 
(APPLE): London Code of Practice, Part 1: The Control of Dust from Construction; and the 
Building Research Establishment: Control of dust from construction and demolition activities

 4. It is noted that the existing buildings may contain asbestos.  The applicant is recommended to 
ensure that all contractors involved in the demolition and site clearance works are aware of the 
requirements of the Control of Asbestos at Work Regulations 1987 (as amended) and should 
contact the Health and Safety Executive at Priestley House, Priestley Road, Basingstoke, Hants, 
RG24 9NW tel 01256 404000 for further information and advice.

20



Appendix A – Site Location and Layout 

 

 

21



Appendix B – Elevations and Floor Plans 

 

 

22



 

 

 

 

23



 

 

 

 

24



 

Previously Approved Scheme 

 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

10 May 2017 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

17/00717/VAR

Location: John West House Unit 5 The Quadrant Howarth Road Maidenhead SL6 1AP 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Seasonal Restriction) of planning permission 16/02659/FULL 

to allow year-round opening.
Applicant: Royal Borough of Windsor And  Maidenhead
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Victoria Gibson on 01628 685693 or at 
victoria.gibson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 In September 2016 planning permission for a temporary period of 5 years was granted under 
application 16/02659 for the change of use of a vacant industrial building to an emergency 
homeless shelter and training centre. This pro
[...]
an P4, DG1.

 5. The flood evacuation plan detailed in the flood risk assessment and its requirements shall be 
fully implemented and subsequently maintained for the lifetime of the development.
Reason: To ensure that additional people within the floodplain are not affected by the risks and 
hazards of flooding. Relevant Policies - Local Plan F1, AAP MTC4

 6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

30



Appendix A 

 

 

31



Appendix B 

 

 

32



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

10 May 2017 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

17/01159/LBC

Location: Maidenhead Public Library  St Ives Road Maidenhead SL6 1QU
Proposal: Consent to install three acoustic meeting pods
Applicant: The Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jessica Stileman on  or at 
jessica.stileman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposals are designed to create three private meeting rooms for a ‘one-stop-shop’ for a 
merged library and customer services centre. The proposed alterations would preserve the 
architectural merit of the Listed Building in compliance with both National and Local Plan Policy.

It is recommended the Panel grants Listed Building Consent with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The library is a dynamic modern building sited on St Ives Road, which runs southwards from the 
High Street towards the railway. It lies on the edge of the 
[...]
//acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/  Should you wish 
to make comments in connection with an appeal, please use the PIns reference number and write to the relevant 
address, shown below.  

Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Room 3/23 Hawk Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, 
Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN or email teame1@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Room 3/10A Kite Wing Temple Quay House 2 The Square Bristol BS1 
6PN or email teamp13@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

Ward:
Parish: Maidenhead Unparished
Appeal Ref.: 17/60037/REF Planning Ref.: 16/00811/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/16/3166141
Date Received: 6 April 2017 Comments Due: 11 May 2017
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: Erection of 10 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats with associated vehicular access, car parking, refuse and 

cycle storage following demolition of existing buildings
Location: Green Trees Widbrook Road Maidenhead SL6 8HS 
Appellant: Kingsway Homes (Berkshire) Ltd c/o Agent: Mr David Howells DMH Planning 72 Cedar Avenue 

Hazlemere High Wycombe Bucks HP15 7EE

45

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/
mailto:teame1@pins.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:teamp13@pins.gsi.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

47

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 7a, 7b, 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
	meetings_170510_mdmp_00656_item 1.dotx
	meeings_170510_mdmp_appendices_item 1_appendix
	meetings_170510_mdmp_00717_item 2.dotx
	meeings_170510_mdmp_appendices_item 2_appendix
	meetings_170510_mdmp_01159_item 3.dotx
	meeings_170510_mdmp_appendices_item 3_appendix

	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
	7 PLANNING APPEALS QUARTERLY UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 May 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

10.05.17

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Gerry Clark, Judith Diment, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, Philip Love, 
Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Leo Walters.

Officers: Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Jenifer Jackson 
(Head of Planning), Mary Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

135/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Bullock. Councillor Diment was substituting.

136/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest for item 3 as she owns a property on St Ives 
Road.

Councillors Kellaway, Love and D Wilson, all declared a personal interest in items 2 and 3 
as they are Council representatives on the Maidenhead Town Partnership and Partnership 
for the Rejuvenation of Maidenhead (PRoM).

137/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017 
be approved.

138/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications and received 
updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

Item 1
17/00656/FULL

Rousbury
Shoppenhangers Road
Maidenhead
SL6 2PZ

Construction of five apartments with associated 
parking following demolition of existing 
property.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor D Wilson 
and seconded by Councillor Walters.
 
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

Item 2
17/00717/VAR

John West House
Unit 5
The Quadrant
Howarth Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1AP

Variation of Condition 2 (Seasonal Restriction) of 
planning permission 16/02659/FULL to allow year-
round opening.
The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Clark and 
seconded by Councillor Kellaway.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 10 May 2017
Author: Shilpa Manek

Item 3
17/01159/LBC

Maidenhead Public 
Library
St Ives Road
Maidenhead
SL6 1QU

Consent to install three acoustic meeting pods.

The Officers recommendation to permit the
application was put forward by Councillor Love and 
seconded by Councillor Wilson.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

139/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

140/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

    RESOLVED UNAIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
    Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion
    Takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
    information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

    The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.35 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


